

No. 20-1089

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL G. AFONSO
JOHN P. WAGNER
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

March 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should grant certiorari now to consider whether federal common law allows claims of interstate pollution and nuisance to be removed to federal court.	4
A. Courts are uncertain about whether federal common law or state law governs climate change cases involving global emissions, and that uncertainty will only get worse if this Court fails to consider the question now.	7
B. The question presented should be resolved now, before—not after— this case and others make their way through the state courts.....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is contrary to this Court’s treatment of interstate pollution and nuisance claims.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 2, 5, 9, 11, 14, 18

Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.,
505 U.S. 247 (1992)..... 12

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.,
405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) 9

Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson,
539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 12

Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.,
538 U.S. 691 (2003)..... 12

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

City of N.Y. v. BP P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 8, 9, 13

Cleveland v. Beltman N. Am. Co.,
30 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 1994) 19

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 9

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938) 4

<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna,</i> 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997).....	15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2, 9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 17, 20
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.,</i> 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> <i>Inc. v. Manning,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	11
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v.</i> <i>Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,</i> 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	12
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v.</i> <i>Crow Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	5
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v.</i> <i>ExxonMobil Corp.,</i> 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 18
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v.</i> <i>Tenn. Valley Auth.,</i> 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v.
Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)*..... 5, 14, 17, 20

*United States v.
Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947)*..... 3, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan H. Adler,
A Tale of Two Climate Cases,
121 Yale L.J. Online 109 (2011) 15

Phil Goldberg et al.,
*The Liability Engine That Could
Not: Why the Decades-Long
Litigation Pursuit of Natural
Resource Suppliers Should Grind to
a Halt,*
12 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 47 (2016)..... 16
